Supreme Court of California
Results from the petition conference of 1/15/2025

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning
a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3)
granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ
matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been “held” in
light of a final “lead” case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a
Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public
accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted.
After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The “Results” column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on
Supreme Court’s docket through the Appellate Courts Information page. Any person or entity also may register for a Supreme Court E-mail
notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

Title Case # CA# Action Type Result
GOROBETS v. JAGUAR LAND ROVER NORTH AMERICA S287946 B327745 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub  Granted

Depublication denied

LOPEZ, PEOPLE v. S287814 F085300 Petition for Review Granted; issues limited
BARNETTE, PEOPLE v. S288294 D083350 Petition for Review Granted and Held
BARRAGAN, PEOPLE v. S288249 H051284 Petition for Review Granted and Held
BENAVIDEZ, PEOPLE v. S288085 F087162 Petition for Review Granted and Held

CHLAD, PEOPLE v. S287963 E083222 Petition for Review Granted and Held
LATHROP v. THOR MOTOR COACH S287893 B331970 Petition for Review Granted and Held

MACKEY, PEOPLE v. S287787 B334384 Petition for Review Granted and Held

MANZO, PEOPLE v. S287954 D084299 Petition for Review Granted and Held
SERRANO, PEOPLE v. S288202 C100856 Petition for Review Granted and Held

SORIA, PEOPLE v. S288315 HO051278 Petition for Review Granted and Held

TURNER, PEOPLE v. S288236 D082925 Petition for Review Granted and Held
WALDROP, PEOPLE v. S287841 D083337 Petition for Review Granted and Held
WILLIAMSON, PEOPLE v. S288293 C098771 Petition for Review Granted and Held

GRAY v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S288107 F088505 2nd Petition for Review G&T CA'S

BRASUELL, PEOPLE v. S277048 B308124 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 2/6 Transferred after hold
CHAVEZ, PEOPLE v. S283115 HO049752 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 6 Transferred after hold
JOHNSON, PEOPLE v. S279871 B314999 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 2/5 Transferred after hold


http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/search.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
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Title Case # CA# Action Type Result

RODRIGUEZ, PEOPLE v. S276889 B316391 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 2/3 Transferred after hold
WATKINS, PEOPLE v. S277573 F080436 Grant - dismissal/lead case CA 5 Transferred after hold
MARTINEZ v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S288226 H050489 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub  Denied & depublished
BANKS (NATHAN) ON H.C. S287476 F088126 Petition for Review Denied

Liu, Kruger and Evans, JJ., voted to grant the petition and transfer to
CA to issue OSC.
Dissenting Statement by Liu, J. (joined by Evans, J.)

BAZLEY v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S288160 A171255 Petition for Review Denied
Guerrero, C. J., was recused and did not participate.
CELIS, PEOPLE v. S288275 B328592 Petition for Review Denied
Liu and Evans, JJ., voted to grant the petition.
COLE v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S287432 A169804 Petition for Review Denied
Concurring Statement by Liu, J. (joined by Evans, J.)
CORBI, PEOPLE v. S288182 D081490 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub  Denied (review & depublish)
Liu and Evans, JJ., voted to grant the petition.
DUNSMORE, PEOPLE v. S288119 D083375 Petition for Review Denied
Guerrero, C. J., was recused and did not participate.
LEIVA, PEOPLE v. S288214 F084427 Petition for Review Denied
Liu, J., voted to grant the petition.
PEREZ, PEOPLE v. S288108 B332963 Petition for Review Denied
Liu and Evans, JJ., voted to grant the petition.
WOODFILL, PEOPLE v. S287886 D079814 Petition for Review Denied
Liu, J., voted to grant the petition.
1 TOUCH OFFICE v. HINES S287996 B323401 Publication request Denied
AF.v.S.C. (PEOPLE) S287870 B340392 Petition for Review Denied
ACCUSATION OF COX S287463 Accusation against an attorney Denied
ACCUSATION OF JENNY H. S288265 Accusation against an attorney Denied
ACOSTA, PEOPLE v. S288284 F085168 Petition for Review Denied
ADAMS, PEOPLE v. S287643 A169169 Petition for Review Denied
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Title
ANTONIONO v. ELEVANCE HEALTH

ARELLANO, PEOPLE v.

AUGUSTE (BROOK SHAEFRON) ON H.C.
BARNETT, PEOPLE v.

BEDARD v. CITY OF LOS ANGELES
BEVERSON, PEOPLE v.

BRITTON, PEOPLE v.

BROWN v. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND
REHABILITATION

BROWN, PEOPLE v.
C.O.M.E.T. v. CITY OF REDLANDS
CABADA (JACK JIMENEZ) ON H.C.
CALHOON v. CHA

CALHOON v. S.C.

CASH (DAVID JACKSON) ON H.C.
CENTENOMIRANDA, PEOPLE v.
CERVANTES, PEOPLE v.

COOPER, PEOPLE v.

CORONA v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

CRUZ, PEOPLE v.

CUEVA v. MILLENNIUM PRODUCTS
DECUTLER, PEOPLE v.

DEHOOP, PEOPLE v.

DIGNITY HEALTH v. MOUNTS
DOBLADO-GARCIA, PEOPLE v.

Supreme Court of California

Case #
S287867

5288084
5286589
S287584
5288254
S288194
S288172
S287488

S287777
S288153
S287054
S287731
S288036
S286640
S288151
S288114
5288291
5288246
S288103
S288136
5288245
S288110
S287622
S288169

CA#
B327595

C099026

G062761
B331062
D082820
A166289
C095798

HO051176
G063087

G064759

G062723
D082691
E081754

H047687
B323975
C097249
C098817
B325563
A169604
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Action Type

Publication request
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Publication request

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Mandate/Prohibition petition

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub

Petition for Review

1/15/25

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & depublish)
Denied
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Title
DOLMO v. CA 3 (MILLER)

ELLIS v. DECLUE

EMBREY, PEOPLE v.

ESTES (JAMES LEONARD) ON H.C.
FLORES (FERNANDO GUAJARDO) ON H.C.
FORDE v. ENTOUS

FRIAS, PEOPLE v.

GARCIA (MIGUEL MIKE) ON H.C.
GARCIA (WILLIAM RASCON) ON H.C.
GASPAR (JUAN CARLOS) ON H.C.
GORDON v. 101 ASH

GORDON v. S.C. (PEOPLE)
HAZELTINE (RICK ALLEN) ON H.C.
HAZELTINE (RICK ALLEN) ON H.C.
HERENA, PEOPLE v.

HERNANDEZ, PEOPLE v.

HILTON v. W.C.A.B. (TORRANCE UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT)

HOLDER, PEOPLE v.

HUTSON v. LOUVIERE

IMUTA v. THE WOLF FIRM

IN RE AYDENE.

JACOB v. WESTERN DIGITAL TECHNOLOGIES
JAMES v. CA 3 (PEOPLE)

JANKS, PEOPLE v.

Supreme Court of California

Case #
S288163

S287911
5288300
S287052
S286719
S287652
5288102
5286889
5286974
S286768
5287961
S288471
S286637
S287588
5288010
5288222
S287907

5288242
S287778
S287869
S287888
S287232
S288584
S288167

CA#

E084629
F083822

B327130
B329215

D081523

H042741
D083020
B341963

B328849
A170405
B330496
B334563
HO050775

DO081915
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Action Type
Mandate/Prohibition petition

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
Mandate/Prohibition & Stay
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Publication request
Mandate/Prohibition & Stay

Petition for Review

1/15/25

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & publish)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
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Title
JONES, PEOPLE v.

KATAYAMA v. CONTINENTAL INVESTMENT GROUP

KHAZAELI v. BREWER
KIRKPATRICK, PEOPLE v.

KLINCKE v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

KRAMER (ANDREW) ON H.C.

LANG, PEOPLE v.

LAURA DEAN HEAD LIVING TRUST
LGT v. GOLDBERG

LOAIZA, PEOPLE v.

LOGAN, PEOPLE v.

LOZANO (JESUS MENDOZA) ON H.C.
LOZANO (JESUS MENDOZA) ON H.C.
LOZANO (JESUS MENDOZA) ON H.C.
LOZANO (JESUS MENDOZA) ON H.C.
LOZANO (JESUS MENDOZA) ON H.C.
MACK, PEOPLE v.

MARTINEZ, PEOPLE v.

MAURY (ROBERT EDWARD) ON H.C.
MAXEY v. CA 4/2 (PEOPLE)

MENA, PEOPLE v.

MERING GLOBAL LIMITED v. S.C. (ADVANTAGE
SALES & MARKETING)

MERMER (SEAN ALEX) ON H.C.
MEYERS (LEON LEE) ON H.C.

Supreme Court of California

Case #
$288090

5287922
5288041
S288091
S287981
S286869
5288228
5288083
S287931
5288088
5288299
S287079
S287083
S287084
S287085
S287776
S287983
S288147
S287336
S288129
S288206
S288240

S286534
5286643

CA#
B330317

G063872
H049215
B331872
B341008

D082993
A167695

B332751
B335358

G062401
H047386
C095050

G061782
G064844

Action Type

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Stay
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Mandate/Prohibition petition
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition

1/15/25

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
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Title Case # CA# Action Type
MILLER v. ALERISLIFE S287399 G063886 Publication request
MONTEREY PENINSULA TAXPAYERS' ASSOCIATION v. S287239 HO051128 Publication request
THE MONTEREY PENINSULA WATER MANAGEMENT

DISTRICT

MORALES v. HONEY SCIENCE CORPORATION S288097 B331376 Petition for Review
MORALES v. MIDLAND CREDIT MANAGEMENT S287335 H050950 Publication request
MOTEN, PEOPLE v. S288244 B334147 Petition for Review
NAALMAY, PEOPLE v. S288116 A166111 Petition for Review
NICKELSON v. S.C. (NICKELSON) S288148 B342007 Petition for Review
ORTEGA v. APPELLATE DIVISION (PEOPLE) S288498 Mandate/Prohibition & Stay
ORTIZ v. ELMCREST CARE CENTER S288263 B330337 Petition for Review
PEDEN (MICHAEL JOHN) ON H.C. S288187 F088192 Petition for Review
PEREZ (FAUSTINO ANTHONY) ON H.C. S286748 Habeas Corpus petition
PEREZ-MARTINEZ v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S288308 A171212 Petition for Review
PINA v. S.C. (STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE S287903 B341844 Petition for Review
INSURANCE COMPANY)

POMPEY v. BANK OF STOCKTON S287989 F085652 Depublication request
QUINTERO, PEOPLE v. S288231 B315403 Petition for Review
RAMNANAN (ANDRE) ON H.C. S287050 Habeas Corpus petition
RIAZ v. S.C. (DENTAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA) S288565 F088644 Petition for Review & Stay
RUPE (PAUL ANTHONY) ON H.C. S287048 Habeas Corpus petition
SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT v. S288142 C098044 Petition for Review
TORRES

SALDANA (LEONARD) ON H.C. S286457 Habeas Corpus petition

1/15/25

Result
Denied

Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied

Denied
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Title Case #
SANTA CLARITA ORGANIZATION FOR PLANNING S288087
THE ENVIRONMENT v. COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

(WILLIAMS HOMES)

SCARBOROUGH v. CITY OF LANCASTER S287828
SEDANO, PEOPLE v. 5288212
SHAYAN, MARRIAGE OF S288154
SIMUEL, PEOPLE v. S288121
SINGH (PARDEEP) ON H.C. 5288024
SLAUGHTER, PEOPLE v. 5288170
SMITH (DARREL MAURICE) ON H.C. 5286641
SMITH, PEOPLE v. 5288054
STATEN (DARRYL LAMOUNT) ON H.C. S287047
STATEN (DARRYL LAMOUNT) ON H.C. S287137
SUSSMAN, PEOPLE v. S288189
SWEEM v. THE CHRISTIAN BROADCASTING NETWORK S288038
TAYLOR, PEOPLE v. S288117
THANNHAEUSER v. TKH ZUMA S287671
THANNHAEUSER v. TKH ZUMA S287676
THOMPSON, PEOPLE v. S288131
TISS, PEOPLE v. S288195
TRINH v. S.C. (PEOPLE) S288329
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION v. SEPEHRY-FARD S287515
VALDOVINOS, PEOPLE v. S288192
VERNON, PEOPLE v. S287762
WASHINGTON (DONALD X.) ON H.C. S286711
WEINBERG (ERIC MICHAEL) ON H.C. S287985

CA#
B331779

B328379
F087376
B323455
B332904
F088646
C098781

A169430

D081163
C098016
D082410
B321283
B318438
B332362
C097824
H052751
HO051882
G062584
B339332

B340513
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Action Type

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Publication request
Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

1/15/25

Result
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & publish)
Denied (review & publish)
Denied

Denied

Denied (review & stay)
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied
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Title Case # CA# Action Type Result

WHYTE, PEOPLE v. S288032 G061893 Petition for Review Denied

WISEMAN, PEOPLE v. S288198 B335635 Petition for Review Denied

YOLO LAND AND WATER DEFENSE v. COUNTY OF S287235 C099086 Petition for Review & Pub/Depub  Denied (review, depublish &
YOLO (TEICHERT) publish)



